Section 5: Land Use Regulation Commission Application
Highland Wind Project, Somerset County, Maine

Section 5
Title, Right, or Interest



Section 5: Land Use Regulation Commission Application
Highland Wind Project, Somerset County, Maine Page 5-1

5.0 TITLE, RIGHT OR INTEREST

Pursuant to 12 MRSA Section 685-B(2)(D), applications for development review and approval must include
evidence of sufficient right, title or interest in all of the property that is proposed for development or use.
This statute provides that written permission of the record owner is deemed sufficient right, title or interest to
confer standing for submission of a permit application, provided that the letter of permission specifically
identifies the activities being performed and the area that may be used for that purpose.

Land Use Regulation Commission (LURC) Rule Chapter 4.03 sets out additional examples of acceptable
means of proving title, right or interest, including: Deed or certificate of ownership; Lease or easement of
sufficient duration and terms to permit the proposed development and use; Option agreement which is
sufficient to give rights to title.

This Application includes sufficient evidence of title, right, or interest, as summarized below. To the extent it
is helpful in understanding the attached demonstration of title, right, or interest, please see the Applicant
information set forth in Section 1, as well as in Section 8 of this Application. As described more fully in
Section 8, Highland Wind LLC (Highland) has more than one member, and in some instances the names
Independence Wind, Wagner Forest Management, LTD or Wagner Wind Energy I, LLC may appear on
corporate documents, including in documents related to title, right or interest. It should be noted, however,
that the TRI is owned by Highland.

5.1 Generating Facility

Highland holds a lease from Bayroot LLC for the portions of its holdings within Highland Plantation
necessary to construct and operate the Highland Wind Project (Project). There have been two lease
amendments to correct errors and make clarifications to the lease. Redacted copies of the underlying deed,
and the lease agreement between Highland and Bayroot, including the 2 lease amendments, are provided
in Appendix 5-1.

Bayroot LLC has owned the property at issue for more than five years. The LURC-required land division
history for the past 20 years is provided Section 6 of this permit application.

5.2 Generator Lead Corridor

There are three different mechanisms by which Highland has acquired TRI to the generator lead corridor,
depending upon the section of the generator lead corridor at issue. Copies of these are attached in
Appendix 5-2, in the order in which the corridor would touch each impacted parcel, starting with parcels
within the defined boundaries of the Project, and moving east to the endpoint at the CMP-owned substation
next to the Florida Power & Light (FPL)-owned Wyman Station in Moscow, Maine. A map is also attached
to serve as a guide to identifying the impacted parcels. The three different mechanisms are:

1) option agreements to access and use land necessary to construct and operate the generator lead
portion of the Project;

2) option agreements to access and use land necessary to construct and operate the generator lead
portion of the Project which have been exercised and are how easements; and

3) abinding letter agreement demonstrating that CMP will construct and maintain electrical
infrastructure necessary to deliver power across the Kennebec River and to the CMP-owned
substation in Moscow, should Highland’s permit be approved and at Highland’s request and
expense. This document has been reviewed with the Office of the Attorney General. The
underlying deed indenture is also provided for LURC's reference.



Section 5: Land Use Regulation Commission Application
Highland Wind Project, Somerset County, Maine Page 5-2

This revised application proposes a slightly different location for its generator lead corridor than
contemplated in the 2009 application. While the point of interconnection for the Project remains the same
as set forth in the 2009 Application, the Highland-owned portion of the 115kV generator lead now ends at
the western edge of FPL's Wyman Station Federal Energy Regulation Commission (FERC) project
boundary. The Wyman Station project is the federally licensed hydroelectric generation facility that FPL
owns land along the Kennebec River that adjoins and is next to the CMP owned Wyman Substation. At that
western boundary edge, Highland’s generator lead will join and become part of the CMP transmission lines
that, based on CMP’s easement with FPL, for 3,500 feet travel on and over FPL’s Wyman Station Project
lands and then interconnect with CMP’s Wyman Substation.

As additional context, when CMP sold the Wyman station to FPL, it reserved crossing rights to provide it
access to its retained Wyman Substation, and those reserved rights include the authority to engage in the
activities agreed to in the letter agreement. The underlying deed indenture included in the Application
describes CMP’s reservation of rights, in particular, the Powerhouse Transmission Easement. Further,
FPL’'s FERC license does not prohibit CMP from exercising its legal authority under its real estate
agreements with FPL; the FERC license is not even implicated as the letter agreement involves only real
estate subject to an existing easement. FPL has been notified of this revised application, as set forth in
Section 4.

Please note that the easements provide for a 100 foot transmission corridor; the option with Plum Creek
provides for 75 feet. Highland'’s electrical engineers have been able, in this limited circumstance, to
appropriately engineer the transmission corridor across the Plum Creek parcel to fit within 75 feet.

Please also note that Highland has applied for utility crossing permits where the proposed transmission line
will cross public rights-of-way in Pleasant Ridge Plantation, as provided in Section 23, Other Permits
Required. Highland will keep LURC apprised of the status of those permits.



Section 5: Land Use Regulation Commission Application
Highland Wind Project, Somerset County, Maine

Appendix 5-1










































Bayroot LLC to Highland Wind LLC. 9 ‘Wind Energy Facility Ground Lease
















































hereunder and the assignee becomes the owner of the legal rights requisite to fulfill, and does
assume, all obligations of PROPERTY OWNER hereunder, in which event PROPERTY
OWNER shall have no continuing liability. PROPERTY OWNER may retain the right to
receive payments under this Lease in whole or in part after the sale or transfer of the Premises
or Leased Premises; provided, however, that in such case PROPERTY OWNER shall fully
remain liable for all of PROPERTY OWNER’s obligations under this Lease. PROPERTY
OWNER shall give written notice to the Designated Party of any assignment or transfer,
including the name, address, and phone number of the party receiving the assignment and the
extent of any such assignment or transfer.

12.4 Further Assurances. Each of the parties to this Lease agrees to perform all such acts (including
but not limited to, executing and delivering such instnuments and documents) as may be
necessary or desirable to fully effectuate each and all of the purposes and intent of this Lease,

Bayroot L1.C to Highland Wind LLC. 25 Wind Energy Facility Ground Lease

























































Notice of Lease

Lessor: BAYROOT LLC

Lessee: HIGHLAND WIND LLC

Leased Premises: Described in Exhibit A to this Notice

Term: Original term of one year beginning on December 11, 2009.

Option to Renew: Lessee may renew annually prior to Commercial Operations Date, provided

specified conditions are met.

Upon Commercial Operations Date, twenty-year Operations Term commences.
This Operations Term may be extended for ten years.

Option to Purchase: None.
In witness whereof, BAYROOT LLC has caused this Notice of Lease to be signed and sealed by Thomas

J. Colgan, in his capacity as President of Wagner Forest Management, Ltd., the Manager of Bayroot LLC,
this day of ,2010.

Witness: BAYROOT LLC
By Wagner Forest Management, Ltd.
Its Manager

By

Thomas J. Colgan
President

State of New Hampshire
Grafton County ,2010

Then personally appeared Thomas J. Colgan, President of Wagner Forest Management, Ltd., the
Manager of Bayroot LLC, and acknowledged before me the foregoing instrument to be his free act and
deed in his said capacity and the free act and deed of said Bayroot LLC.

Notary Public/Attorney at Law

Print or type name as signed



EXHIBIT A

Leased Premises

The Leased Premises are a portion of the Premises located in Highland Plantation, Maine, as
described in the following Exhibit B (the “Premises”). The Premises are owned by Bayroot, LLC (the
“PROPERTY OWNER”) and the landlord under the Ground Lease. The Leased Premises include those
portions of the Premises where a Wind Energy Facility (as defined below) will be designed, constructed,
operated, maintained and ultimately removed by Highland Wind LLC (the “COMPANY™), or the then
current owner and the tenant under the Ground Lease. The Leased Premises are further described as
follows.

The Leased Premises constitute those parts of the Premises and the right to use rights of way and
easements appurtenant to the Premises, with the right to construct and maintain new access roads and
above ground and below ground electric power lines used and to be used for: (i) wind energy turbines,
including foundations, related supporting towers and electrical controllers, with each turbine rated by the
manufacturer’s nameplate of up to three megawatts (3 MW) (the “Turbines” and each a “Turbine”), (ii)
ingress and egress to and from the sites of all Wind Energy Facility components, (iii) power lines relating
to the Wind Energy Facility, (iv) access, including access for third parties and related entities, for the
purposes of construction, maintenance, repair, replacement, inspection or any and all other purposes in
connection with the investigation of the feasibility of, establishment, operation and removal of the Wind
Energy Facility, (v) subject to the written consent of PROPERTY OWNER under the provisions of
Section 12.1 of the Ground Lease, the right to grant non-exclusive licenses, sub-leases and co-leases to
use such Leased Premise in connection with or to further COMPANY’s operations under the Ground
Lease, and (vi) such additional rights as may be necessary for the development, construction, maintenance
and operation of the Wind Energy Facility and are agreed to in writing by PROPERTY OWNER.

In addition, the COMPANY has the right to occasionally enter upon and use other portions of the
Premises for purposes incidental to the investigation of the viability of, and construction and use of, the
Wind Energy Facility so long as such incidental use does not damage the Premises or interfere with the
PROPERTY OWNER’s use thereof. Such incidental uses include, by way of example and not limitation,
taking photographs and/or sound measurements relating to the Leased Premises from other portions of
the Premises, and conducting environmental, wildlife, geologic, and/or archaeological studies in
connection with the potential impact of the Wind Energy Facility.

Additional Specifics as to Leased Premises. The Leased Premises shall include a five hundred
foot (500 ft.) foot radius from the base of each Turbine. Turbines will not be constructed within one
thousand feet (1,000 ft) of an occupied dwelling without the prior written consent of PROPERTY
OWNER.

The right-of-way width for COMPANY’s power lines and access road shall each be up to fifty
feet (50 ft) in width. Such width may be increased where the COMPANY provides reasonable evidence
to the PROPERTY OWNER that engineering or permitting requirements require a greater width for any
such right-of-way.

Definition of Wind Energy Facility. The term “Wind Energy Facility” includes all equipment and
improvements necessary or desirable for the conversion and delivery of wind energy into electricity,
including but not necessarily limited to (i) Turbines, (ii) above and below-ground electric transmission,
distribution and power lines, meters, transformers, protection equipment, and other related power
production and delivery equipment (“Transmission Equipment”), (iii) areas needed for construction, ,




security, access roads and related rights-of-way, fencing, gates, and other structures and facilities required
for ingress and egress for pedestrians, motor vehicles and equipment (“Civil Works™), (iv) all utilities,
communications lines, water lines and drain lines, whether above, below or upon the ground, necessary or
appropriate for the construction, operation or maintenance of the Wind Energy Facility (“Utilities”), and
(v) a sign or signs displaying COMPANY’s or assignee’s names, symbols or other information.

If needed, other property interests outside the Leased Premises for related appurtenances not
intended to be included in Transmission Equipment, Civil Works or Ultilities, such as temporary
workspace including laydown yard(s) a substation and interconnect facilities, and/or an operation and
maintenance facility, shall be separately negotiated between the PROPERTY OWNER and the
COMPANY using fair market value rates, based on negotiation or, failing mutual agreement, appraisal.



EXHIBIT B

Legal Description of the Premises

That portion of PROPERTY OWNER'’s property in Highland Plantation, Maine, lying northerly and
easterly of Long Falls Dam Road, this being a portion only of PROPERTY OWNER’S lands in the said
town, as described in and being a portion of land conveyed by deed of MeadWestvaco Oxford
Corporation to PROPERTY OWNER dated November 21, 2003 and recorded in Book 3237, Page 181 of
the Somerset County Registry of Deeds.



FIRST AMENDMENT to
WIND ENERGY FACILITY GROUND LEASE

WHEREAS, BAYROOT LLC (the “PROPERTY OWNER™ or “Bayroot™), a Delaware
limited liability company whose address is ¢/o Wagner Forest Management, Ltd., its Manager,
150 Orford Road, P.O. Box 160, Lyme, NH 03768, and Highland Wind LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company whose address is ¢/o Wagner Energy LLC, its Manager, 150 Orford Road, P.O.
Box 160, Lyme, NH 63768 (the “COMPANY”) entered into 2 WIND ENERGY FACILITY
GROUND LEASE with an Effective Date of December 11, 2009; and

WHEREAS, PROPERTY OWNER and COMPANY have subsequently identified two
clerical errors in the drafting of said WIND ENERGY FACILITY GROUND LEASE;

NOW THEREFORE, PROPERTY OWNER and COMPANY agree to the following
changes to said WIND ENERGY FACILITY GROUND LEASE:

In Section 3.3.1, the words “Site Location of Development Law permit” shall be deleted

and replaced with the words “Grid Scale Energy Development License™; and

In Section 14, in the box corresponding to “If to Designated Party:™ the words “Record
Hill Wind LLC” shall be deleted and replaced with “Highland Wind LLC™.

It is expressly agreed and understood by PROPERTY OWNER and COMPANY that all other
terms and provisions of the WIND ENERGY FACILITY GROUND LEASE remain unamended

and in full force.

{Signatures appear on the following page.}




IN WITNESS WHEREQF, PROPERTY OWNER and COMPANY have caused this Lease to

be executed and delivered by their duly authorized representatives on the dates written below.

Witness:

—-Z/'//i;?/ﬂfl:a y, S ?f‘bo ij

Prifted i/],e,?»;;?n//;cf J. MC’_ZZ}:}.?/J/

Witness:

M Dpe—

Printed M e bqe | Novells

COMPANY:

Highland Wind LLC,
a Delaware Limited Liability Company

Name: Robert H. Gardiner
Title: President

Dated: {hQ\ f\iﬁ}

PROPERTY OWNER:

Bayroot LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company
By Its Manager

Wagner Forest Management, LTD.,
a New Hampshire corporation

Name: Daniel H. Hudnut
Title:  Senior Project Analyst

Dated: _{ / Z g/ te










5

VII.  Section 6.1 is amended so that the reference therein to “Section 1.6” is changed to

“Section 1.57.

Highland Wind — Second Amendment — p. Page 3 of 5












Section 5: Land Use Regulation Commission Application
Highland Wind Project, Somerset County, Maine

Appendix 5-2



Section 5: Land Use Regulation Commission Application
Highland Wind Project, Somerset County, Maine

Appendix 5-2
Title, Right, or Interest
Generator Lead

l. Generator Lead Map
Il. Property Information and Documentation
1. Highland PIt. Tax Map 2 Lot 1 owned by Bayroot, LLC
e Please refer to the Lease Agreement located in Appendix 5-1 of this application

2. Concord Twp. Tax Map 1 Lot 1, Pleasant Ridge PIt. Tax Map 2 Lot 15, Pleasant Ridge PIt. Tax
Map 3 Lot 4, and Pleasant Ridge PIt. Tax Map 4 Lot 8, all owned by Plum Creek Maine
Timberlands, LLC

e  Memorandum of Option Agreement with Highland Wind, LLC

3. Pleasant Ridge PIt. Tax Map 2 Lot 12 owned by Robert & Elizabeth Smith as Co-Trustees of the
Robert B. Smith Family Trust and as Co-Trustees of the Elizabeth B. Smith Family Trust
e  Easement with Highland Wind, LLC

4. Pleasant Ridge PIt. Tax Map 3 Lot 2 owned by Central Maine Power Company
e Transmission Easement Agreement with Highland Wind, LLC

5. Pleasant Ridge PIt. Tax Map 4 Lot 5 owned by Arthur R. Cummings, Jr., June R. Pedrick and
Loann R. Thomas
e  Easement with Highland Wind, LLC

6. Pleasant Ridge PIt. Tax Map 4 Lot 6 owned by Peter Richmond
e  Easement with Highland Wind, LLC

7. Pleasant Ridge PIt. Tax Map 4 Lot 7 owned by Arthur R. Cummings, Jr., June R. Pedrick and
Loann R. Thomas
e  Easement with Highland Wind, LLC

8. Pleasant Ridge PIt. Tax Map 7 Lot 18 owned by Mary Jo Baker
e  Easement with Highland Wind, LLC

9. Concord Twp. Tax Map 1 Lot 48 and Pleasant Ridge PIlt. Tax Map 3 Lot 1 — Easement
retained by CMP
e CMP Letter
e  CMP Deed Indenture













































































































































































































































